Published text does not contain protected or omitted data. Protected data has been presented with mark [...] or in range the Commission considers appropriate manner of protection, and omitted data with mark XXX



COMMISSION FOR
PROTECTION OF
COMPETITION

25/IV Savska Street, Belgrade Number: 6/0-02-791/2023-4 Date: December 18, 2023

President of the Commission for Protection of Competition, pursuant to Article 37 paragraph 2 and Article 65 paragraph 5 of the Law on Protection of Competition ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia", number 51/09 and 95/13), and Article 2 paragraph 1 item 6 of the Tariff on the level of compensations for activities within the competence of the Commission for Protection of Competition ("Official Gazette of the RS", No. 49/11), in deciding upon notification of concentration number 6/0-02-791/2023-1, submitted on November 30, 2023 by Poslovni sistem Mercator doo, seated at Dunajska cesta 107, Ljubljana, Slovenia, through holder of Power of Attorney lawyer Tijana Kojović, from Law Office BDK Advokati AOD from Belgrade, 28 Bulevar kralja Aleksandra Streeton December 18, 2023 adopts the following

## DECISION

**I APPROVING** in summary procedure, concentration of market participants from obtaining individual control by Poslovni sistem Mercator d.o.o, seated at Dunajska cesta 107, Ljubljana, Slovenia, registration number 5300231000, over Engrotuš podjetje za trgovino d.o.o, with seat at Cesta v Trnovlje 10A, Celje, Slovenia, registration number 5494516000, by way of purchase of 100% of shares.

**II IT IS HEREBY ESTABLISHED** that the notifying party Poslovni sistem Mercator d.o.o paid the amount of XXX, on December 1, 2023 and the amount of XXX on December 6,2023, to the account of the Commission for Protection of Competition, representing appropriate regulated amount for the issuance of decision on concentration approval in summary procedure.

PRESIDENT OF THE COMMISSION

Nebojša Perić, m.p.